Rate of increase in salaries 3.50 3.85

Rate of increase for pensions in payment (CPI) 2.50 2.85

Discount rate for scheme liabilities 6.00 5.05

Inflation assumption (RPI) 2.95 3.15

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates. The assumed life
expectations on retirement age 65 are:

2025 2024
Years Years

Retiring today

Males 21.4 20.7

Females 23.7 23.3

Retiring in 20 years

Males 23.0 22.0

Females 25.4 24.7

Page 44

Chatham & Clarendon Grammar School

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 August 2025

24. Pension commitments (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

2025 2024
£000 £000

Discount rate +0.1% (92) (117)

Discount rate -0.1% 95 120

Mortality assumption - 1 year increase 141 196

Mortality assumption - 1 year decrease (137) (190)

CPI rate +0.1% 88 111

CPI rate -0.1% (86) (108)

Page 45

Chatham & Clarendon Grammar School

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 August 2025

24. Pension commitments (continued)

Share of scheme assets

The academy trust's share of the assets in the scheme was:

At 31 August
2025

At 31 August
2024

£ £

Equities 4,356,000 3,712,000

Gilts 385,000 454,000

Corporate bonds 1,051,000 944,000

Property 577,000 601,000

Cash and other liquid assets 206,000 158,000

Investment funds 364,000 329,000

Infrastructure 340,000 303,000

Total market value of assets 7,279,000 6,501,000

The actual return on scheme assets was £470,000 (2024 - £453,000).

The amounts recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities are as follows:

2025 2024
£ £

Current service cost (284,000) (251,000)

Interest income 336,000 315,000

Interest cost (322,000) (303,000)

Administrative expenses (6,000) (5,000)

Total amount recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities (276,000) (244,000)

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligations were as follows:

2025 2024
£ £

At 1 September 6,400,000 5,766,000

Current service cost 284,000 251,000

Interest cost 322,000 303,000

Employee contributions 91,000 86,000

Actuarial (gains)/losses (1,318,000) 196,000

Benefits paid (137,000) (202,000)

At 31 August 5,642,000 6,400,000

Page 46

Chatham & Clarendon Grammar School

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 August 2025

24. Pension commitments (continued)

Changes in the fair value of the academy trust's share of scheme assets were as follows:

2025 2024
£ £

At 1 September 6,501,000 5,847,000

Interest income 336,000 315,000

Actuarial gains 134,000 138,000

Employer contributions 360,000 322,000

Employee contributions 91,000 86,000

Benefits paid (137,000) (202,000)

Administrative expenses (6,000) (5,000)

At 31 August 7,279,000 6,501,000

As set out in note 2, the scheme surplus as at 31 August 2025 was £1.637m (2024 - £101,000), represented by the fair value of
the assets less the fair value of the defined benefit obligations set out above. The Trustees have considered it unlikely that a
surplus being recognised would ever result in a repayment or reduction in contributions, given that such a surplus is probably
only temporary. Therefore, the net surplus recognised within the financial statements has been restricted to £Nil.

25. Operating lease commitments

At 31 August 2025 the academy trust had commitments to make future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable